

United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

JAMES H. RUEHL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VIACOM, INC., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO CBS CORPORATION, F/K/A
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Pennsylvania in Civil Action No. 04-0075
Donetta W. Ambrose, Chief United States District Judge

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT VIACOM'S REQUEST FOR REVERSAL
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

April 26, 2006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS AND GLOSSARY	vii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. APPLYING THE “SINGLE-FILING” RULE FOLLOWING THE DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION OR DECERTIFICATION UNDERMINES THE CRITICAL NOTICE AND CONCILIATION FUNCTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE-FILING REQUIREMENTS.....	8
A. Permitting Piggybacking Outside of a Pending Class Action Fails to Afford Employers Due Notice of Alleged Discrimination and Subjects Them to Unforeseen Liabilities	9
B. Permitting Piggybacking Outside of a Pending Class Action Contravenes Congress’s Preference for Informal Resolution of Employment-Discrimination Claims Without Litigation.....	13
II. THE OWBPA DOES NOT MANDATE THAT THE DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SPECIFIED IN THE STATUTE BE PROVIDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO A RELEASE	16
A. The Statutory Text Does Not Require That the Specified Demographic Information Be Attached to a Release.	17
B. The Purposes of the OWBPA Are Fully Served by Allowing an Employer to Provide the Specified Demographic Information Upon Request.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. PREDICATING EQUITABLE TOLLING SOLELY ON A TECHNICALLY DEFICIENT RELEASE WOULD BE HIGHLY UNFAIR TO EMPLOYERS AND WOULD HAVE PERVERSE AND UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES FOR BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	13
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Cardoza-Rodriguez</i> , 133 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 852 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Bihler v. Singer Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Institute</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9, 14
<i>Communications Workers of America v. N.J. Department of Personnel</i> , 282 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Geldon v. S. Milwaukee Sch. District</i> , 414 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Hartnett v. Chase Bank of Tex. Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	5
<i>Horton v. Jackson County Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 343 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Kersting v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 1109, 1118 (7th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>LaCroix v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1144 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	28
<i>Lusardi v. Lechner</i> , 855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988)	9, 11, 15
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	13
<i>Moss v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1184, 1998 WL 322657 (6th Cir. 1988)	28

<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	13
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	13
<i>Raczak v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19, 29
<i>Robinson v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Tolliver v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337, 349 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Whalen v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10, 11, 16

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Mueller v. CBS, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1310 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Ruehl v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , No. 04-75 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2004).....	2, 3, 4, 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	2, 3, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26

AGENCY & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

57 Fed. Reg. 10626-02, 10629 (March 27, 1992).....	18
60 Fed. Reg. 45388-01, 45389 (Aug. 31, 1995).....	18, 19
H.R. Rep. 101-221 (Aug. 4, 1989).....	21, 22
P.L. 101-433, S. Rep. 101-263 (April 5, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1509.....	21, 22, 23
S. Rep. 101-79 (July 19, 1989).....	21, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

EEOC statistics (found at <http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/adea.html> &
<http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/vii.html>)14

Gary D. Friedman & Ilene D. Freier, *The Impact of “Oubre” on Employers
and Employees*, 2, 2/19/98 N.Y.L.J. 1.....19, 20

Practicing Law Institute, *Age Discrimination: Recent Decisions by Appellate
Courts Under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act 1105-06
(1997)*.....20
